
SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERISATION AND ANTI-CORROSION 

SCREENING OF Co(II) N-METHYLCYCLOHEXYL 

DITHIOCARBAMATE AND Co(II) N-ETHYLCYCLOHEXYL 

DITHIOCARBAMA TE 

FASIHAH BINTI ESA 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2017 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 
I.I Background of study 
1.2 Problem statement 
1.3 Significance of study 
1.4 Objective of study 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 Synthesis of complexes with dithiocarbamates ligand 
2.2 Characterisation of metal complexes 

2.2.1 Elemental analysis (CHNS) 
2.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) 
2.2.3 Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis) 
2.2.4 Mode coordinations 

2.3 Applications 
2.3.1 Biological activity 
2.3.2 Dye removal 
2.3.3 Corrosion 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Materials 

3 .1.1 Chemical 
3 .1.2 Apparatus 
3 .1. 3 Instruments 

3.2 Method 

3.3 

3.2.1 Synthesis of Co(II) N-methylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate 
and Co(II) N-ethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate 

Characterisation 
3.3.1 Elemental analysis 
3.3.2 Fourier-Transform Infrared (FTIR) 

IV 

Page 

111 

IV 

VI 

Vll 

vm 
X 

XI 

I 

4 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

8 

11 
12 
15 
15 
16 
17 

18 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

20 





ABSTRACT 

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERISATION AND ANTI-CORROSION 
SCREENING OF Co(II) N-METHYLCYCLOHEXYL 

DITHIOCARBAMATE AND Co(II) N-ETHYLCYCLOHEXYL 

DITHIOCARBAMATE 

The new series of cobalt(II) dithiocarbamate complexes were successfully 
synthesised by using 'in situ' method with ethanol. The amines used in this study 
were N-methylcyclohexylamine and N-ethylcyclohexylamine. The 

dithiocarbamate complexes were characterised by using Ultraviolet Visible 
Spectroscopy (UV-Vis), Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) and 

molar conductivity. The Co(II) dithiocarbamate complexes were acted as an 
inhibitor corrosion on mild steel. The data of UV-Vis and FTIR showed an 
agreement with proposed structures of Co(II) dithiocarbamate complexes. The 

UV-Visible analysis showed two types of transitions which are n -----+ n * and 
n-----+ n*. The electronic spectra of d-d transition appeared at >400 nm and indicate 

that the Co(II) was successfully coordinated to the dithiocarbamate ligands. 
Infrared spectra of the complexes showed that the thiouride band, ·v(C=N) 
appeared at 1470 - 1480 cm-

1
. The stretching band ofv(C=S) was unsplitting and

the region was appeared at range 1010 - 1013 cm-
1 

indicates that's the behaviour
of dithiocarbamate complexes is a bidentate. The molar conductivity of Co(II) 

dithiocarbamate complexes showed that there was a non-electrolyte. The 
gravimetric analysis showed the percentages of Co(II) complexes were 15.90% in 
Co(II) N-methylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate and 14.75% in Co(II) N

ethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate that exactly same as a calculated amount. The 

inhibition effects of corrosion on the mild steel were investigated by weight loss 
method. The inhibitor efficiency was increased as the concentration of inhibitor 

increased and indicates that the dithiocarbamate complexes were adsorbed on the 
surface of the mild steel. The efficiency of corrosion inhibitor for Co(II) N

methylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate is better than Co(II) N-ethylcyclohexyl 
dithiocarbamate. 

X 


	ABSTRACT 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study 
	1.2 Problem statement 
	1.3 Significance of study 
	1.4 Objectives of study 


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Synthesis of complexes with dithiocarbamates ligands  
	2.2 Characterisation of metal complexes 
	2.2.1 Elemental Analysis (CHNS) 
	2.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR) 
	2.2.3 Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis) 
	2.2.4 Mode Coordinations 

	2.3 Applications  

	2.3.1 Biological Activity 
	2.3.2 Dye Removal 
	2.3.3 Corrosion 



	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY 
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemical 
	3.1.2 Apparatus 
	3.1.3 Instruments 

	3.2 Method
	3.2.1 Synthesise of Co(II) N-methylcyclohexyl and Co(II) N-ethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamates 

	3.3 Characterisation
	3.3.1 Elemental Analysis 
	3.3.2 Fourier-Transform Infrared (FTIR) 
	3.3.3 Ultraviolet-visible(UV-Vis) 
	3.3.4 Melting Point 
	3.3.5 Molar Conductivity 
	3.3.6 Gravimetric Analysis 

	3.4 Corrossion Inhibition Study 
	3.4.1 Preparation of Solution 
	3.4.2 Weight Loss Method 


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Synthesis of Complexes 
	4.2 Physico-chemical Analysis
	4.3 Infrared Spectral Data 
	4.4 UV-Vis Spectra 
	4.5 Gravimetric Analysis 
	4.6 Molar Conductivity 
	4.7 Corrosion Inhibition Study 


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations 


	CITED REFFERENCE 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



