SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERISATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF Co(II) N-METHYLCYCLOHEXYL DITHIOCARBAMATE AND Co(II) N-ETHYLCYCLOHEXYL DITHIOCARBAMATE

FASIHAH BINTI ESA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Anti-Corrosion Screening of Co(II) N-Methylyclohexyl dithiocarbamate and Co(II) N-Ethylcycloxexyl Dithiocarbamate" was submitted by Fasihah Esa, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Nadia Dzulkifli
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date:	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
TABI LIST LIST LIST ABS	LE OF (OF TA OF FIG	·-	iii iv vi vii viii x
СНА	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backgr	round of study	1
1.2	Proble	m statement	4
1.3	_	cance of study	4
1.4	Object	ive of study	5
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Synthe	sis of complexes with dithiocarbamates ligand	6
2.2	Charac	terisation of metal complexes	7
	2.2.1	Elemental analysis (CHNS)	8
	2.2.2	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	8
	2.2.3	Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis)	11
	2.2.4	Mode coordinations	12
2.3	Applic	ations	15
	2.3.1	Biological activity	15
	2.3.2	Dye removal	16
	2.3.3	Corrosion	17
СНА	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials		18
	3.1.1	Chemical	18
	3.1.2	Apparatus	18
	3.1.3	Instruments	18
3.2	Method	d	19
	3.2.1	Synthesis of Co(II) N-methylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate	19
		and Co(II) N-ethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate	
3.3	Charac	terisation	20
	3.3.1	Elemental analysis	20
	3.3.2	Fourier-Transform Infrared (FTIR)	20

3.4	3.3.4 I 3.3.5 I 3.3.6 C Corrosion 3.4.1 I	Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis) Melting point Molar condvtivity Gravimetric analysis n inhibition study Preparation of solutions Weight loss method	20 21 21 21 22 22 22 22
СНАН	PTER 4 R	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Synthesis	s of complexes	23
4.2	Phsyco-cl	hemical analysis	24
4.3	Infrared s	spectra data	26
4.4	Ultraviole	et-Visible spectra	32
4.5	Gravimet	tric analysis	36
4.6	Molar co	nductivity	36
4.7	Corrosion	n inhibition study	37
СНАН	PTER 5 C	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusio	on	43
5.2	Recommo	endations	45
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE		46 50 61	

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERISATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF Co(II) N-METHYLCYCLOHEXYL DITHIOCARBAMATE AND Co(II) N-ETHYLCYCLOHEXYL DITHIOCARBAMATE

The new series of cobalt(II) dithiocarbamate complexes were successfully synthesised by using 'in situ' method with ethanol. The amines used in this study were *N*-methylcyclohexylamine and *N*-ethylcyclohexylamine. dithiocarbamate complexes were characterised by using Ultraviolet Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis), Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) and molar conductivity. The Co(II) dithiocarbamate complexes were acted as an inhibitor corrosion on mild steel. The data of UV-Vis and FTIR showed an agreement with proposed structures of Co(II) dithiocarbamate complexes. The UV-Visible analysis showed two types of transitions which are $n \to \pi^*$ and $\pi \to \pi^*$. The electronic spectra of d-d transition appeared at >400 nm and indicate that the Co(II) was successfully coordinated to the dithiocarbamate ligands. Infrared spectra of the complexes showed that the thiouride band, v(C=N)appeared at 1470 - 1480 cm⁻¹. The stretching band of v(C = S) was unsplitting and the region was appeared at range 1010 - 1013 cm⁻¹ indicates that's the behaviour of dithiocarbamate complexes is a bidentate. The molar conductivity of Co(II) dithiocarbamate complexes showed that there was a non-electrolyte. The gravimetric analysis showed the percentages of Co(II) complexes were 15.90% in Co(II) N-methylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate and 14.75% in Co(II) Nethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate that exactly same as a calculated amount. The inhibition effects of corrosion on the mild steel were investigated by weight loss method. The inhibitor efficiency was increased as the concentration of inhibitor increased and indicates that the dithiocarbamate complexes were adsorbed on the surface of the mild steel. The efficiency of corrosion inhibitor for Co(II) Nmethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate is better than Co(II) N-ethylcyclohexyl dithiocarbamate.